
MA)ffRAL INDUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FORTHE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
Current Year Preceding Year

Quarter Corresponding Quarter

CUMULATIVE QUARTER
Current Year Preceding Year

To Date Corresponding Period
30l9l20Lo 301912009

RM'000 RM',000

53,842 L65,337

(51,870) (146,218)

3019l2or0

RM'000

9,413

(7,901)

30|e12009

RM'000

64,242

(55,205)

REVENUE

COST OF SALES

GROSS PROFIT

OTHER INCOME

SETLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

(LOSS)/ PROFTT FROM OPERATTONS

FINANCE COSTS

(toss)/ PRoFTT BEFORE TAXATTON

INCOME TAX

- Basic
- Diluted

t,5t2

83

(se4)

(1,006)

9,037

46

(864)

(e40)

t,972

256

(2,606)

(3,149)

19,1 19

431

(2,942)

(3,073)

(s)

(1,333)

7,279

(L,s73)

(3,527)

(4,128)

13,535

(5,L37)

(1,338)

46

5,706

(1,083)

(7,655)

1,338

8,398

(L,793)

(LOSS)/PROFrr FOR THE PERTOD
REPRESENTS TOTAL COM PREH ENSIVE
(LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE PERIOD (L,292\ 4,623

Attributable to:
Ownerc of the parent _4,623

(LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABTE TO
owNERS OF'THE PARENT (SEN) :

_(63L7L _6,605_

6,605-Ig;,jZL

(0.44)
(0.44)

L.57
r.57

(2.14)
(2.r4)

2.24
2.24

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial
Statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to
the interim ftnancial statements.
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MDffRAL INDUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FORTHE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2OIO

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment
Biological assets
Goodwill on consolidation

Current Assets
Property development costs
Inventories
Trade receivables
Other receivables
Tax recoverable
Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity Aftributable to Owners of the Parent
Share capital
Other reserues
Retained earnings
Total Equity

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings
Deferred tax liabilities

Current Liabilities
Borrowings
Trade payables
Other payables

Total Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Net Assets Per Share (Sen)

As At
30l9l20L0
RM'000

(Unaudited)

95,918
9 1 1

98,423
195,252

rt,260
L2,t34
5,964

47,577
2

2,672
79,609

274,86r

105,050
38,120
52,868

196,038

22,266
L0,L27
32,393

40,922
3,347
2,L6t

46,430

78,823

J74,861

93.31

As At
311t212009
RM'OO0

(Restated)

99,474
596

98,425
198,495

10,843
27,923
4,60L

41,816
620

L9,076
t04,879

3O3,374

105,050
38,120
59,185

202,355

42,547
L|,464
54,011

. 40,832
3,7!5

' 2,43L
47,008

101,019

J,?,974

95.31

The Condensed @nsolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjundion with the Annual Financial
Statemenb of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes atbched
to the interim lTnancial statemenB,
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N MAXTRAL INDUSTRY BERHAD
? a tcorp.ny No. sS,lsor-H)

-tr' (Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FORTHE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to Owners of the Parent
ilon-

Distributable Distributable

OTHER RETAINED TOTAL
RESERVES EARNINGS EQUITY
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

SHARE
CAPITAL
RM'000

105,050 39,571 54,200

6,605

198,821

6,605

At 1 January 2009

Total comprehensive income for the period

At 30 September 2009

At 1 January 2010

Total comprehensive loss for the period

At 30 September 2010

105,050 39,57t 60,805 205,426

105,050 38,120 59,185

- (6,3L7)

202,355

(6,3t7)

_l9I&9_ _1949_ _s2,899- -_lEgl!_

The Condened Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial
Statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatoty notes
attached to the interim" financial statements,
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MAXTRAL IN DUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FORTHE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

9 months ended

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss)/profit before taxation

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of propefi, plant and equipment
Loss on disposal of investment
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
Interest income
Finance costs

Operating profit before working capital changes

Decrease in inventories
(Increase)/decrease in receivables
Decrease in payables
Development costs incurred

Cash generated from operations

Interest paid
Income tax refunded/(paid)
Net cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Payment for planting expenditure
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary company
Proceeds from disposal of propefi, plant and equipment
Interest received

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of hire purchase liabilities- -
Repayment of BaIDs
Net cash used in financing activities

NET(DECREASE)/TNCREASE rN CASH AND CASH EQUTVALENTS

3019l2oL0
RM'000

(7,655)

3,917
(e)

(1s)
(12e)

4,L28

237

t5,789
(7,116)

(s82)
(417)

7,stL

(3,381)
618

4,748

(344)
(311)

2
60

129

(464)

(44r)
(20,247)
(20,688)

(16,404)

30191200e
RM'000

8,398

3,919

(10s)
(182)

5,r37

17,L63

9,509
6,424

(5,632)
(36e)

27,095

(4,618)
(e)

22,468

(240)
(3s7)

202
182

cAsH AND CASH EQUTVALENTS AT BEGTNNING OF FTNANCIAL PERIOD t9,076

(213)

(386)
(20,000)
(20,386)

1,869

t2,730

cAsH AND CA6H"EQUMLENTS AT END OF FTNANCIAL PERTOD 2,672 14,599

The Condensed &nsolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements

of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the

interim fina ncia I statem e n B,

Page 4



MAXTRAL IN DUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

A1.

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANTTO FRS 134

Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements
of FRS 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia
Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2009. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide

an explanationof eventsthatare significantto anunderstanding ofthe changes inthe financial positionand
peformance ofthe Group since the year ended 31 December 2009'

Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2009, except for the adoption of the following new Financial Reporting Standard (FRS)

and Issues Committee interpretations (IC Interpretations) effective from 1 January 2010.

42.

FRS 4
FRS 7
FRS 101
FRS 123
FRS 139
Amendment to FRS 1
Amendment to FRS 2
Amendment to FRS 5
Amendment to FRS 7
Amendment to FRS 8
Amendment to FRS 108
Amendment to FRS 117
Amendmentto FRS 119
Amendment to FRS 120
Amendmentto FRS 123
Amendment to FRS 127
Amendment to FRS 128
Amendment to FRS 129
Amendment to FRS 131
Amendment to FRS 132
Amendment to FRS 134
Amendment to FRS 140
Improvements to FRS issued in 2009
IC Interprgtalion 9
IC Interpretation 10
IC Interpretation 11
IC Interpretation 13
IC Interpretation 14

T R i - 3

Insurance Contracts
Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised)
Borrowing Costs
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
First Time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Share-based Payment-Vesting Conditions and Cancellations
Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued operations.
Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Operating Segments
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
Leases
Employee Benefits
Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance
Borrowing Costs
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Investments in Associates
Financial Repofting in Hyperinflationary Ecomomies
Interests in Joint Ventures
Financial Instruments: Presentation
Interim Financial Reporting
Investment Property

Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
Interim Financial Repofting and Impairment
FRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions
Customer Loyalty Programmes
FRS 119 - The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding
Requirements and their Interaction
Presentation of Financial Statements of Islamic Financial Institutions

FRS 4 Insurance Contracts and TR i-3 Presentation of Financial Statements of Islamic Financial Institutions are
not applicable to the Group or the Company.
Except for the application of FRS 101 and Amendment to FRS 117, the application of the above pronouncements

did not results in any significant changes in the accounting policies and presentations of the financial statements
of the Group.
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MAXTRAL IN DUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FORTHE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

A. EXPTANATORY NOTES PURSUANTTO FRS 134

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

(a) FRS 101 (revised) : Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Therefore, the consolidated
statementof changes inequity will now include onlydetails oftransactionswithowners. Allnon-owner
changes in equity are presented as a single line labelled as total comprehensive income. The standard also
introduces the statement of comprehensive income: presenting all items of income and expense recognised
in the income statements, together with all other items of recognised income and expense, either in one
single statement, or in two linked statements. The Group presents the statement of comprehensive income
in one single statement and the adoption of this standard does not have any impact on the financial position
and results of the Group.

(b) Amendment to FRS 117 : Leases

Leasehold land is classified as a finance lease if the Group has substantially all the risk and rewards
incidental to ownership. Previously, leasehold land was classified as an operating lease unless title is
expected to pass to the lessee at the end of the lease term. Following the amendment to FRS 117, the
classification of leasehold land has been changed from operating to finance lease. The effect of the change
is adjusted for retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendments.

The following comparative figures have been restated following the adoption of the amendment to FRS 117 :

31 December 2009 As previously repofted Reclassification
RM'000 RM'000

Prepaid land lease payments 16,810 (16,810)
Propefi, plant and equipment 82,664 16,810

As restated
RM'000

99,474

A3. Auditors' Repoft on Precedin-g-Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' repoft on the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

A4. Segmentallnformation

The compAny is principally operating in one industry. As a result, no segmental repofting is disclosed.

A5. Unusual ltems due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial
period under review.
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MAXTRAL IN DUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANTTO FRS 134

A6. Changes in Estimates

There were no other changes in estimates that have a material effect in the current quafter results.

A7, Seasonaland Cyclical Factors

Timbers industry is to a ceftain extent affected by weather conditions especially.on the supply of logs.

A8. Dividend Paid

No dividend was paid during the financial quafter under review.

A9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets

The valuations of propefi, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the
preceding annual financial statements.

A10. Debt and Equities Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities
in the current quafter.

All. Changes in Composition of the Group

On 1 September 2010, the Company has disposed 100o/o eQuitf interest in Cergas Kapital Sdn. Bhd.
comprising of two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for cash consideration of RM2,000 only. The
disposal is not expected to have any material effects on the earnings and net tangible assets of the
Group for the financial period ending 30 September 2010.

Save for the above, there wbre no other changes in the composition of the Group during the current
quafter under review.

A12. CapitalCommitments

There were no capital commitments for the current quarter under review.

A13. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets at the date of this report.

A14. Subsequent Events

" There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quafter ended 30 September 2010.
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MAXTRAL IN DUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 98
OF THE LISTING REOUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA

B1. Review of Peformance

The Group's recorded revenue of RM53.8 million for the current financial period ended 30 September 2010 as
compared to RM165.3 million in the prior financial period ended 30 September 2009.

The Group's recorded loss before taxation of RM7.7 million for the current financial period ended 30 September
2010 as compare to profit before tax of RM8.4 million in the prior financial period ended 30 September 2009.
This is mainly due to lower demand of timber and timber products and the weakening of US Dollar against
the Ringgit Malaysia during the current financial period.

Variation of Result to Immediate Preceding Quarter

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2010, the Group's revenue has decreased to RM9.4 million from
RM17.0 million for the immediate preceding quafter ended 30 June 2010.

The Group's recorded loss before taxation of RM1.3 million as compared to RM3.0 million for respective
quafters due to lower demand of timber and timber products during the current quafter.

Company's Prospects

The directors are of the opinion that the peformance for the remaining period to the end of financial year is
dependent on external factors affecting prices and demand for panel products, moulding products and logs.

Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The disclosure requirementS 'fcir'explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after tax and minority
interest and forecast profit after tax and minority interest and for the shortfall in profit guarantee are not
applicable.

B5. Income tax

B2,

83.

84.

Deferred taxation

Current
Quader

3O/9/2010
RM'000

46

The effective tax rate for the current quafter and current year to date is higher than the statutory tax rate due
to the certain expenses which are disallowable for tax purposes.

Current Year
To Date

301912010
RM'000

1,338
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MAXTRAL IN DUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 98 OF THE TISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA

86. Profit or Loss on Sale of Unquoted Investment and Propefties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and properties during the current quafter under review.

B.7. Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities during the current financial period.

B8. Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date ofthis repoft.

B9. Borrowings
AsAt AsAt

3ol9l2oro 3111212009
RM'000 RM'000

Short term borrowings:
Secured 40,922 40,832

Long term borrowings:
Secured 21,37L 41,383
Unsecured 89I_ L,t64

@ a,s4?

The unsecured long term borrowings represent the liability component of the Irredeemable Conveftible
Preference Shares of RMO.10 each ("ICPS").

Allthe Group's borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

810. Off Balance Sheet Financial lnstruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments at the date of this report.

B11. MaterialLitigation

There was no pending material litigation at the date of this repoft.
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MAXTRAL IN DUSTRY BERHAD
(Company No. 584501-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FORTHE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2O1O

B. EXPIANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 98 OF THE LISTING REQUTREMENTS OF BURSA MATAYSIA

812. Dividend Declared

There was no dividend declared for the financial quafter under review.

813. Earnings Per Share

The basic earning per share amounts are calculirted by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the
ordinary owners of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
Current Year Preceding Year

Quafter CorrespondingQuafter
3Ol9l20L0 301s12009

CUMULATIVE QUARTER

210,100

84,4L5

294,5t5

210,100

84,4r5

294,5L5

Current Year
To Date

301912010

210,100

84,4r5

294,5L5

Preceding Year
Corresponding Period

301912009

210,100

84,475

294,5t5

2.24

Basic

(Loss)/profit attributable to
owners of the parent (RM'000)

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue ('000)

Assumed conversion of ICPS ('000)

Adjusted weighted average number
of ordinary shares in issue ('000)

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (Sen)

Diluted

_(L,292L _!&_ (6,317'l 6,605

(0.44) t .57 (2.r4)

The Group has no potential ordinary shares in issue as at the statement of financial position date and
therefore,,diluted earnings per share is presented as equal to basic earnings per share.

B14. ComparativeFigure

Comparative figure, where applicable, have been modified to conform with the current guarter's presentation.
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